CITY PLAN COMMISSION THURSDAY, JULY 9, 2015
Planner: Richard E. Brown

FILE NUMBER: Z145-143(RB) DATE FILED: December 12, 2014
LOCATION: North Line of Frankford Road, East of Meandering Way
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 12 MAPSCO: 6 E

SIZE OF REQUEST: Approx. 25.474 Acres CENSUS TRACT: 317.09

APPLICANT/ OWNER:  Oncor Electric Delivery Company

REPRESENTATIVE: Mark Housewright

REQUEST: An application for an amendment to Specific Use Permit No.
810 for a Private Utility Service Center and Microwave
Tower on property zoned an A(A) Agricultural District.

SUMMARY: The applicant proposes to provide for the following: 1)
addition of 23,206 square feet of floor area (existing —
45,058 square feet); and, 2) expanded off-street parking
areas and outside storage areas.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval, subject to a revised site plan and revised
conditions.

PRIOR CPC ACTION: On June 18, 2015, the City Plan Commission held this request
under advisement until July 9, 2015 to permit the applicant and area property owners to
meet. This meeting took place June 24, 2015, with relevant items noted within this
material.
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GUIDING CRITERIA FOR RECOMMENATION:

Staff recommends approval of the request, subject a revised site plan and revised
conditions, based upon:

1. Compatibility with surrounding uses and community facilities — The request
being located along a thoroughfare with a signalized ingress/egress location,
will continue to operate with minimal impact on adjacent uses. Additionally,
the new building will provide for approximately 660 feet from the multifamily
uses to the east (which it faces) as well as additional on-site parking for
employees and service vehicles that is buffered from the residential uses to the
west by a 14 foot-tall berm (see attached elevation).

2. Contribution to, enhancement, or promoting the welfare of the area of request
and adjacent properties — The underlying zoning permits certain institutional
uses, and subject to the recommended revised site plan and revised conditions
for SUP No. 810, the use remains in scale with adjacent developments with no
negative impact anticipated at build out.

3. Not a detriment to the public health, safety, or general welfare — Staff’s
recommended amending conditions and recommendations to the revised site
plan will continue to provide for a use that is sensitive to its residential
adjacency (i.e., new construction consistent in height with that permitted by
ordinance; new off-street parking areas buffered to the west by existing berm).

4. Conforms in all other respects to all applicable zoning regulations and
standards — All proposed improvements will require compliance with the
building code and require final inspection to ensure revisions also comply with
the revised site plan.

Traffic: The Engineering Section of the Sustainable Development and Construction
Department has reviewed the requested amendment and determined that it will not
significantly impact the surrounding roadway system.

Thoroughfare Designation: Existing & Proposed ROW

Frankford Road Principal Arterial; 100’ & 100’ ROW

STAFF ANALYSIS:

Comprehensive Plan: The request site is located in an area considered a Residential
Neighborhood. This Building Block represents the life-blood of Dallas, the traditional
neighborhood of single-family detached homes. Dallas has many neighborhoods that
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match this description, including Winnetka Heights, Preston Hollow, Lakewood and
Wheatley Place. Single-family dwellings are the dominate land use in these areas.
Some shops, restaurants or institutional land uses such as schools and religious
centers that serve neighborhood residents may be located at the edges or at key
intersections. The existing service center, subject to the attached site plan, elevation,
and conditions will comply with this building block as it relates to certain nonresidential
uses located with a residential area.

GOAL 1.2 Promote desired development.

Policy 1.2.1 Use Vision Building Blocks as a general guide for desired
development patterns.

Land Use Compatibility: The request site is developed with a utility service center,
inclusive of various structures, covered and uncovered off-street parking areas, and
outside storage. On April 30, 1980, the City Council approved SUP No. 810 for a
permanent time period on a 32.47 acre parcel fronting on Frankford Road. On June 26,
1991, the City Council approved a zoning change from an A(A) District to an MC-4
District for an internal parcel (17.4 acres). A subsequent zoning change was approved
for mixed uses.

The applicant has requested the following amendments: 1) addition of 23,206 square
feet of floor area; and, 2) expanded off-street parking areas and outside storage areas.

The site is uniquely located with the effect of significant buffering at its perimeter: a 150
foot-wide utility right-of-way and a required 14 foot-tall berm to the west; a 100 foot-wide
Principal Arterial along its southern property line and a required 12 foot-tall berm
traversing along Frankford Road; and, a varied physical separation of improvements to
the adjacent multifamily uses that wrap its northern and eastern property lines;
approximately 100-300 feet and 300 feet, respectively. Except as noted in this
paragraph, the predominate adjacency is low density single family uses. Two additional
utility uses abut the site’s southwest corner [SUP Nos. 774 (elevated water tank) and
802 (electrical substation)]. Lastly, Preston Ridge Trail traverses north/south through
the previously referenced utility right-of-way, covering in excess of six miles and
connecting the northern line of the city limits with Fretz Park, Salado Park, and
Campbell Green Park. The trail also links to Cottonwood Creek Trail to downtown.

The general provisions for a Specific Use Permit in Section 51A-4.219 of the Dallas
Development Code specifically state: (1) The SUP provides a means for developing
certain uses in a manner in which the specific use will be consistent with the character
of the neighborhood; (2) Each SUP application must be evaluated as to its probable
effect on the adjacent property and the community welfare and may be approved or
denied as the findings indicate appropriate; (3) The city council shall not grant an SUP
for a use except upon a finding that the use will: (A) complement or be compatible with
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the surrounding uses and community facilities; (B) contribute to, enhance, or promote
the welfare of the area of request and adjacent properties; (C) not be detrimental to the
public health, safety, or general welfare; and (D) conform in all other respects to all
applicable zoning regulations and standards. The regulations in this chapter have been
established in accordance with a comprehensive plan for the purpose of promoting the
health, safety, morals, and general welfare of the city.

It should be noted that a twelve foot-tall berm is established along the site’s southern
property line. As a result of previous interaction with surrounding property owners, the
applicant agreed to close the easternmost drive approach. As SUP No. 810 is issued
for a permanent time period, it's important to understand all existing conditions and site
plan amendments do provide for an assurance all regulations are complied with for this
‘permanent’ use.  As such, the applicant’s initial desire to provide for a new drive
approach within the southeastern corner of the site (onto Frankford Road) is not being
pursued at this time.

Lastly, various revisions to the site plan have been addressed as a result of the above-
referenced community meeting. Specifically, adjustments have been made to the
alignment for dedicated employee and truck drive lanes, security gate location, and
lighting.

Perimeter_screening/landscaping: As noted above, the creation of SUP No. 810
provided for the construction of berms enhanced with various landscape plantings that
traverse the site’s western and southern property line. The integrity of these
improvements will remain as required by the SUP ordinance regulating the property.

The requested improvements/expansion of the use will require additional landscape
requirements that must comply with Article X (as well as maintaining the integrity of the
attached elevation/plantings, currently required by the ordinance providing for these
uses), however full compliance is not being proposed. In consideration of the existing
berms and mature tree plantings across the majority of the southern half of the site, the
applicant is requesting landscaping that meets the spirit of Article X. As such, additional
trees have been provided along the eastern line of the easternmost off-street parking
area while requesting the previously approved plantings and berms be considered as an
acceptable landscape plan for the property.

The attached landscape plan represents what the applicant will ask the City Council to
approve, thus it has been reviewed by the chief arborist and is presented for
consideration by the City Plan Commission.

Off-Street Parking: SUP No. 810 required off-street parking per the development code
in existence during this time period (1980). It is not clear whether the building official (at
the time) or the applicant (during community discussions leading to the 1980 City
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Council action) agreed upon a requirement of 252 off-street parking spaces for the
existing 45,058 square feet of floor area.

The attached site plan will provide an additional 84 spaces for the 23,206 sf expansion
as well as additional surface areas for service vehicles/equipment thus providing for
varied on-site maneuvering/parking options.

Miscellaneous-Ordinance formatting: As this request was approved under the
previous zoning code, the city attorney has chosen to rewrite the ordinance to more
accurately reflect current practices in ordinance drafting. As such, both the proposed
and existing documents are provided separately.
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ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY, LLC - OFFICERS

Don Clevenger — Senior Vice President, Strategy

Allen Nye — Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Brenda Pulis — Senior Vice President

Mark Carpenter — Senior Vice President, T & D Operations

Debbi Elmer — Retired Effective April 1, 2013

Jim Greer - Senior Vice President and Chief Operating Officer

David Dais — Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Qffice

Bob Shapard — Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Debbie Dennis — Senior Vice President, Human Resources & Corporate Affairs

Mike Guyton- Seniar Vice President and Chief Customer Officer
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STAFF RECOMMENDED AMENDING CONDITIONS FOR A SPECIFIC USE PERMIT

1. USE: The only use authorized by this specific use permit is a Private Utility
Service Center and Microwave Tower.

2. SITE PLAN: Use and development of the Property must comply with the
attached site plan.

3. TIME LIMIT: This specific use permit has no expiration date.

4. FLOOR AREA: The maximum floor area is 68,264 square feet.

5. STRUCTURE HEIGHT.

A. The microwave tower authorized by this specific use permit may not exceed 200
feet in height.

B. The private utility service center use authorized by this specific use permit
may not exceed 24 feet in height.

6. SCREENING: A solid screening fence must be provided where a residential
adjacency exists.

7. SIGNS. All signs must comply with the non-business zoning districts as provided
in Article VII.

8. LANDSCAPING AND BERMS. All landscaping and berms must be provided as
shown on the site plan and elevation.

9. FENCING:

A. Minimum six foot-tall fencing must be provided in the locations as shown
on the attached site plan.

B. Minimum eight foot-tall decorative fencing must be provided along the
southern property line as shown on the attached site plan.

10. ACCESS:

A. Driveway A must remain open between the hours of 7:30 a.m. and 8:30
a.m., Monday through Friday.

B. Gates located within Driveways A and B must provide for emergency
access, with final design and construction approved by the Streets Department and the
Fire Marshall.
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12/23/2014

Label # Address
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7308
7312
7316
7320
7324
7328
7332
7343
7339
7335
7331
7327
7323
7319
7315
7309
7328
7332
7336
7340
7344
18132
18128
18124
18120

Notification List of Property Owners

FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
KIRKHAM
ARAMIS
ARAMIS
ARAMIS
ARAMIS

Z145-143

132 Property Owners Notified

Owner

ONCOR ELECTRIC DELIVERY COMPANY
SOSA JOSE G

LEMAY NANCY COCHRAN

NGUYEN BACH V ETUX TUYET

WANG JULIAN Q ETUX

RANEN RICHARD G

WRIGHT JOE D ETUX LISA

PITMAN JAIME RUTH

STATON LANNY SR ETUX ELIZABETH
NEMES ALEX ETUX

ATHENS LENNY G ETUX MARY
BLOOMENSTIEL ABRAHAM C & SHULAMIT
LAGES JUDITH L

LAWRENCE RONALD G & LESA K
BOURG JAMES

HARMON CARL & JAN

ROSENBLATT WILLIAM & EDYTHE
POPPLEWELL FAMILY LIV TRUST THE &
MARCHANT DANIEL &

SOTELO CESAR

LICHTENSTEIN HILLEL & JILL

EUBANK JAMES E & PATRICIA O
DARBANDI-FARD SEYED ] ETUX

DICK JOEL S

TAYLOR ANDREW & JACKIE A NELSON TAYLOR
BROWN SHANNON SOPHIA &
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12/23/2014

Label # Address

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57

18116
18112
7119
7115
7111
7108
7112
7116
7120
7119
7115
7111
7107
7403
7407
7411
7412
7408
7404
18011
18007
18003
18020
18024
18028
18032
18036
18040
18044
7503
7504

ARAMIS
ARAMIS
HALPRIN
HALPRIN
HALPRIN
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
MUMFORD
HOUR GLASS
HOUR GLASS
HOUR GLASS
HOUR GLASS
HOUR GLASS
HOUR GLASS
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
BENCHMARK
ABERDON
ABERDON

Owner

BOYKO KIMBERLEY D

ANDERSON TIMOTHY M

MANUEL MICHAEL D ETUX
SEIDEMAN ANDREA L

SUSAN M STAFFIN MGMNT TR
COLMERY ROBERT D JR ETUX
COATES DAWN E

FREY JAMES L ETUX

KIRK JAMES & MAGALY V MARRERO
ORSHALICK AARON

TAVANA MOHAMMAD ETUX MINA
NEELY JANETTE & JOHN

LEVINS JAMES C & TORRIE M

HART BARRY T

CLARY CYNTHIA FAYE

JONES BRENT C &

SHMERLINA INNA

SMITH DAN P ETUX DENISE
DOWNS MICHAEL

CALTON STEVEN B SR & CHAMBERS BEVERLY S

ROSHEK THOMAS B III &
ZIER HARLAN D ETUX
STAWARSAULS
LETUONGH
SAPPINGTON ROBERT A ETUX
SPARKS JERYL L & KAREN
TAIT GEOFFREY A
PAXTON SARAH

LIPSIE LARRY JAY

PATEL BHARATKUMAR &
SALEM CAROLYN
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Label # Address

58

59

60 7165
61 7171
62 7211
63 7217
64 7223
65 7229
66 7235
67 7241
68 7250
69 7244
70 7238
71 7232
72 7226
73 7220
74 7214
75 7166
76 7160
77 7154
78 18144
79 18140
80 18136
81 18132
82 18128
83 18124
84 18120
85 18116
86 18112
87 18108
88 18104

FRANKFORD

DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
DOGWOOD CREEK
PECAN CREEK
PECAN CREEK
PECAN CREEK
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING

Owner

CHURCHILL GLEN LP

HIGHLAND CREEK MANOR
ABRAMS SHALOM & SHIRA
WEAVER MICHAEL E

PATTERSON JANITH KAYE
HOUGHTON BILL R FAMILY TRUST THE
MAZAN MARK & KARA

BERRY BERYL N

DOOLEY PATRICK O

HIGHLAND CREEK MANOR L53-B25 LAND TRUST
CLINE JANET SHAW - LE &
GERRICK CAROL M

CLEAVER TONYIA Y

SANDERSON RICHARD & MARITA I
BENEDETTO LUCIO

DIETZ RONALD ETUX DEBRA
STEGLICH A LEE & MELANIE
SAWYER CINDY

TRAUTMAN PAUL G & NANCY J
MITCHELL DUANE SCOT

FIELDS HOWARD L & PATTI G
PYLES ANGLIA

GAITHER ALAN W & MELISSA
SUCATO ILDE D

GLICKLER PAUL & TANYA F
GROSSMAN ERIK

YARBRO JOHN & WINNIE

DEAN AMPARO OLIVAS

HOLLEK PRESTON & BARKLEY KRISTIN
LUFKIN DENIS &

ROBINSON WILLIAM PAUL
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Label # Address

89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119

7105
7111
7117
7123
7124
7118
7112
7106
7049
7043
7036
7042
7048
18125
7043
7037
18215
18207
18226
18234
18242
18250
18258
7139
7131
7123
7115
7101
7135
7129
7108

ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
ASPEN CREEK
SPRUCE CREEK
SPRUCE CREEK
SPRUCE CREEK
MEANDERING
SPRUCE CREEK
SPRUCE CREEK
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
MEANDERING
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
PECAN CREEK
PECAN CREEK
ELM CREEK

Owner

LURIE JEANETTE

AUL KEVIN T & CARLA L
QUARIAB ASHLEY

CANTRELL JERALD & JUNE D
STONE HOLLY NANETTE
SCHIRATO JUDITH A

RUBY RED RESOURCES LP
WATERS KAYLA M

EOFF WILLIE FAYE
TANKERSLEY KRISTA

HOUSE BETTY B TRUST SHARE
EPNER SUSAN D
SCHNETZINGER FAMILY LVG TR
WISCH-DAVIDSOHN LINDA
WILLARD INEZ C

REIMER JEFFREY SCOTT

SLY JAN SLOAN

SALIT JANF

FANOUS SOPHIE

SMITH JERRY B & JAN
DELCAMP RICHARD ETUX LOU
CORBIN SCOTT J & EMILY M
KIMBALL RAYMOND ETUX ROZALIA
KAPLAN EVE M

HERRMANN DOROTHY A
KIMBROUGH SUE P

WEAVER MICHAEL

BENERO JOSEPH L & LINDA
FERRET BERTRAND & PARADY
DBG-SP HOLDINGS LLC
HULSEY THOMAS & LAUREN
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12/23/2014

Label # Address

120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132

7116
7124
7132
7140
7148
7156
7164
7165
7159
7153
7147
7575
7421

ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
ELM CREEK
PECAN CREEK
PECAN CREEK
PECAN CREEK
PECAN CREEK
FRANKFORD
FRANKFORD

Owner

NARAYANAN SRINIVASAN
BURKE LAWRENCE ETUX ELAINE
GESUND REVOCABLE TRUST THE
BOGGAN CHARLES R &
BRADLEY RODERICK W & LINDA
GORELIK RITA

BELL HOWARD ETUX ROSALIND
KIM YONG MYONG & KAP CHUL
ARONOVICH JOSEPH
CALLAWAY TONY

HARMIER KAREN L

FRANKEL FAMILY TRUST

SPUS6 FRANKFORD LP
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